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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI April Session of the February Adjourned Term. 20 ()3
ea

County of Boone

In the County Commission of said county, on the 1% day of April 20 O3

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
attached proclamation for Crime Victims Rights.

Done this 1st day of April, 2003.

7] AN T

Keith Schnarre
Presiding Commissioner

s" f/?
. -~
ATTEST: A Lerta /% : /’%4(7/&\)

Kargn M. Miller
District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

Skip Elkin!
District II Commissioner
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Crime Victims Rights
PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, crime and the threat of violence have profound and devastating
effects on individuals, families and communities in America; and

WHEREAS, over 24 million people in the United States are touched by crime
each year; and

WHEREAS, the threat and reality of terrorism have challenged a// Americans to
realize the devastating consequences of violent crime, and their important roles in
providing support to individuals and communities who are victimized; and

WHEREAS, crime in America results in significant physical, psychological,
financial and spiritual effects on countless innocent victims; and

WHEREAS, crime victims in every state, U.S. territories and Federal
jurisdictions have statutory rights to be kept informed of and involved in criminal and
juvenile justice processes, and to be afforded protection, restitution and accountability
from their offenders; and

WHEREAS, there are over 10,000 community and system-based victim service
programs across our nation that provide a wide range of services and support to victims of
crime; and

WHEREAS, in 2003, the Office for Victims of Crime within the U,S,
Department of Justice commemorates 20 years of providing leadership to ensure that
crime victims are treated with dignity and compassion; and

WHEREAS, America as a nation continues to face threats to our personal and
public safety, and continues to commit its collective energies to help our fellow citizens
who are hurt by crime; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Boone County Commission proclaims the week of April 6 to
12, 2003 to be Boone County, Missouri Crime Victims® Week, and honors crime victims
and those who serve them during this week and throughout the year; and be it further

RESOLVED, that we continue to fulfill the promise of justice and compassion
for crime victims as individuals, as communities, and as a nation dedicated to justice for

all; and be it further

RESOLVED, that a suitably prepared copy of this proclamation be presented to
the Boone County Commission on April 9, 2003,

7 A AU ans

( Keith Schnarrg, Presiding Commissioner

A /200,

Karen M, Miller, District ] Commissioner

Skip Elkin, District Il Commissioner

ATTEST:

/(L@S)JM

Wendy S. Nfren, County Clerk ¥~
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' STATE OF MISSOURI April Session of the February Adjourned Term. 20 ()3
ea
County of Boone

In the County Commission of said county, on the 1% day of April 20 03

the follbwing, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the Bridge
Ownership and Maintenance Agreement for Durk Road Bridge between Boone County and
Callaway County. It is further ordered that the Presiding Commissioner be hereby authorized to
sign said agreement and Bridge Quitclaim Deed and Maintenance Easement for Durk Road
Bridge.

Done this 1st day of April, 2003.

'Keith Schnarre
Presiding Commissioner

3 A

S Ve /A A, //;f
Loude, /S Kargn M. Miller

Wendy S. Noren Rad District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

ATTEST:

District [T Commissioner
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Boone County Public Works
Memorandum

Date: March 17, 2003

To: David Mink ;

From: David Nichﬂfs\w

Subject: Durk Road Agreements

Enclosed are the Ownerchip and Maintenance Agreement and the Quitclaim Documents to be
executed with Callaway County for the replacement of the Durk Road Bridge. John Patton
recommended we get these documents approved and then enter into a new agreement over
sphitting the costs of the bridge construction once we have a more firm breakdown from
Callaway County. Right now all I have is an estimate in an Email from Paul Winkelmann of
approximately S75,0’ )0. John felt we needed to separate the ownership documents from the
comstruction agreement.

2/i7)o3
Ayree - Heace oot £ )48 e
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BRIDGE OWNERSHIP AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
DURK ROAD BRIDGE

This Agreement dated this | day of &E?_l [ , 2003, 1s made by and
between Boone County, Missouri, a political subdivision of the state of Missouri, by and
through its County Commission, herein “Boone County”, and Catlaway County,
Missouri, a political subdivision of the state of Missouri, by and through jts County ¥
Commission (herein“Callaway County”). |

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Boone County presently owns and maintains the bridge on Durk
Road which crosses Cedar Creek, which is the boundary between Boone County and
Callaway County, and

WHEREAS, Boone County and Callaway County through their County
Commissions desire to formalize an agreement in which the ownership to the Durk Road
Bridge across Cedar Creek is transferred to Callaway County, and

WHEREAS, Boone County and Callaway County desire to have the Durk Road
bridge placed in the Missouri Department of Transportation off-system bridge inventory
to reflect the new ownership agreement, and

WHEREAS, Boone County and Callaway County desire Callaway County to
assume full responsibility for the maintenance, repair, and improvement of the bridge to
be kept in their inventory and desire to grant a maintenance easements for this purpose,
and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to memorialize the terms and conditions of their
agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the performance by each party of their
obligations under this agreement, the parties agree as follows:

1. Bridge Ownership — It is agreed that from and after the date of this agreement
Callaway County shall be the owner of the Durk Road Bridge over Cedar Creek;
Boone County further agrees to convey any interest it may have in this bridge to
Callaway County by deed and to grant Callaway County an easement for bridge
maintenance, repair, improvement or replacement purposes within the public
road abutting and adjoining the bridge located in Boone County in order to permit
Callaway County to maintain, repair, improve or replace this bridge from and
after the date of this agreement. A quitclaim deed and a maintenance easement for
the Durk Road Bridge is attached and made a part hereof shall be executed by the
parties and recorded in Boone and Callaway County at each county’s respective
expense.



2. Missouri Department of Transportation Designation Changes — The parties
agree to submit a request to the Missouri Department of Transportation to have
the Durk Road Bridge over Cedar Creek (bridge number 2850022) be placed in
the Callaway County bridge inventory. Each party further agrees that this change
in the off-system bridge inventory designation shall be accomplished as soon as
reasonably practical after the signature and execution of the dg¢ed and easement

called for herein.

¢
i

3. Future Obligations - Boone County and Callaway County further agree that
from and after the date of this agreement all responsibility and liability for the
use, maintenance, repair and improvement of the Durk Road Bridge over Cedar
Creek shall be solely vested in Callaway County, Missouri.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties through their duly authorized
representatives have executed this agreement effective as of the above-referenced date.

CALLAWAY COUNTY, MISSOURI
BY: CALLAWAY COUNTY
COMMISSION

BY:

Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST:

County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Prosecuting Attorney

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
BY: BOONE COUNTY
COM

MISSION
BYﬁ%\‘ /\%ﬁ:y NSOV

7 Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST:

County Cler

A 7%\,;8 TO FORM:
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ERTIFICATION: .
lcoertify that this contract is within the

£ the appropriation to which it is
E’; tggoghea(r)ged angghere isan unengqu:ered
balance of such appropriation sufficien
to pay the costs arising from tt}ns contg:x s
AL falbis e atsdd £L A 25

T Auditor /&/L(f /SUL(” Date




BRIDGE QUITCLAIM DEED AND MAINTENANCE EASEMENT
DURK ROAD BRIDGE

THIS INDENTURE, made on the \ day of Pr‘P ZiL , Two Thousand and Three (2003), by
and between Boone County, Missouri, through its County Commission, a political Subdivision of the State of
Missouri, herein Grantor, and Callaway County, Missouri, through its County Commission, a political Subdivision
of the State of Missourt, herein Grantee (Grantee’s mailing address is: Callaway County Commission, Callaway
County Courthouse, 10 E. 5™ St., Fulton, MO 65251).

WITNESSETH, That the said Grantor, for the sum of ten dollars and other valuable consideration, the receipt of
which is hereby acknowledged, does by these presents, Remise, Release and forever Quit Claim, unto the said
Grantee, the following described fixture upon real estate, lying, being and situated in the County of Boone and
Callaway, State of Missouri, to-wit:

Any and all interest that the Grantor may possess in a bridge located over Cedar Creek on Durk Road in
Section 10, Township 49 North, Range 11 West, said bridge traversing the border of Boone and Callaway
Counties, Missouri.

TOGETHER WITH a perpetual easement abutting and adjoining said bridge on the public road right of way of the
Grantor as reasonably necessary in the judgment of the Grantee for purposes of maintaining, repairing, improving, or
replacing said bridge; said easement to cease to exist in the event the said bridge is permanently closed, removed or
abandoned by the Grantee, or the Grantees successors or assigns.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same exclusive of said easement with all the rights, immunities, privileges and
appurtenances thereto belonging, unto the said Grantee, and its successors and assigns, FOREVER,; so that neither
the said Grantor(s), nor his or her or their heirs, nor any other person or persons for him or her or them or in his or
her or their name, or behalf, shall or will hereafter claim or demand any right or title to the aforesaid premises or any
part thereof but they and every one of them shall, by these presents, be excluded and forever barred.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor has hereunto set its hand through authorized official the day and year
first above written.

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

S N

Wendy S. Noggn, County Clerk -



STATE OF MISSOURI ¥
} SS
County of Boone }

On this day of , 200 before me personally appeared Keith Schnarre, to me known to
be the presiding commissioner of the County Commission of Boone County, Missouri! described in and,who
executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he was duly authorized to exe(étxte the foregoing
instrument on behalf of said County Commission for the purposes therein stated.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ] have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, at my office in the County
of Boone, State of Missouri , the day and year first above written.

My term expires ,

(SEAL)
, Notary Public
DEED ACCEPTED BY: CALLAWAY COUNTY, MISSOURI
By Its County Commission
Lee Fritz, Presiding Commissioner
ATTEST:
Linda Love, County Clerk
STATE OF MISSOURI }
} SS
COUNTY OF CALLAWAY }
On this day of , 200 before me personally appeared Lee Fritz, to me known to be the

presiding commissioner of the County Commission of Callaway County, Missouri, described in and who executed the
foregoing acceptance, and acknowledged that he was duly authorized to execute the foregoing acceptance on behalf
of said County and County Commission for the purposes therein stated.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, at my office in the County
of Callaway, State of Missouri , the day and year first above written.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOPF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, at my office in
the County of Callaway, State of Missouri, the day and year first above written.

(SEAL)

. Notary Public
My term expires



\ WENDY S. NOREN
\ BOONE COUNTY CLERK

/ 801 E WALNUT RM 236
COLUMBIA, MO 65201
573-886-4295 FAX 573-886-4300

Callaway County Commissioners
Callaway County Courthouse

10 E. Fifth Street

Fulton, MO 65251

2 April 2003
Dear Commissioners:

The Boone County Commission approved the Bridge Ownership and Maintenance
Agreement and Quitclaim Deed and Maintenance Easement for the Durk Road Bridge on
April 1, 2003. Enclosed you will find a copy of the Commission Order, original agreements
and Quitclaim Deed and Easement. The Commission Order is for your files. After
Commission approval, please return one original agreement and Quitclaim Deed and

isement to me af the above address. The Quifclaim Deed and Easement will need to be
recorded in Boone County’s Recorder of Deeds Office. | will keep all originals in my files. If
you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (573) 886-4297 or David Nichols,
Boone County Public Works Design and Construction Manager at (573) 449-8515.

Sincerely,

Shawna M. Victor
Deputy Boone County Clerk
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STATE OF MISSOURI } April Session of the February Adjourned Term. 20 (3
ea

County of Boone
In the County Commission of said county, on the 15 day of April 20 03

the foll‘owing, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
following budget revision:

DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT AMOUNT DECREASE AMOUNT INCREASE
AND TITLE
1720-91400: Building Codes — $3,500.00
Auto/Truck
1720-92400: Building Codes ~ $200.00
Replacement Auto
1170-91301: Information $1,900.00
Technology — New Computer
Hardware
1170-92301: Information $1,800.00
Technology — Replacement
Computer Hardware

Said budget revision is for the purchase of computer equipment for the Planning and Building

Inspections Department employees.
' '{ { w jﬁ(‘}\}wtmmﬁ

Keith Schnarre
Presiding Commissioner

. A I IALL)

. Kar n M. Miller
Dlstrct I Commissioner

Done this 1st day of April, 2003.

L et S M 3
Wendy S. N¢ren
Clerk of the County Commission

Skip Elkin
District II Commissioner



REQUEST FOR BUDGET REVISION

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
3/19/03

FOR AUDITORS USE
|5R-2603

EFFECTIVE DATE

(Use whole $ amounts)

Transfer From

Transfer To

Department Account Department Name Account Name Decrease Increase
1171210 1 0 Building Codes Auto/Trucks 3500.00

1171210 2 0 Building Codes Replacement Auto 200.00

1111710 1 0 Information Tech New Computer 1900.00

Hardware

1111710 Zi{3]0 Information Tech Replacement Comp 600.00
1]1171}0 2310 Information Tech Replacement Comp 600.00
1111710 23 {0 Information Tech Replacement Comp 600.00

Describe the circumstances requiring this Budget Revision. Please address any budgetary impact for the
remainder of this year and subsequent years. (Use an attachment if necessary): A computer was not budgeted
for the new full time employee in Building Codes. Also monitor upgrade on 3 replacement units which will be used by
planners for GIS.

Do you anticipate that this Budget Revision will provide sufficient funds to complete the year? D}XIYES [JNO
If not, please explain (use an attachment if necessary):

Dby

Requesting Official

TO BE COMPLETED BY AUDITOR’S OFFICE
. % A schedule of previously processed Budget Revisions/Amendments is attached.
i Unencumbered funds are available for this budget revision.
:::[7}  Comments:

.........

......

.....
LY i
. e

Auditor’s Office

PRESIDING COMMISSIONER DISTRICT | COMMISSIONER

“.ﬂl'

DISTRICTII COMMISSIONER

oA AAInA




State of Missouri: Customizing Your System

1-800-981-3355

OptiPlex™ GX260 New! Combination of Intel® Gigabit Networking, next generation Intel Pentium® 4
processors and DDR Memory providing performance scalability designed for networked environments.

To configure your system:
1. Select from the options listed to configure YOUR Dell system.
2. Click "Update Price" button at the bottom of the page to make the pricing reflect any changes you

have made.

Page [ of 2 -

Current Orderform ‘ View Templates ‘ Retrieve E-Quote l Product Compari

State of

Full Catalog l Special Offers l Software, Periphe

[

3. Click "Add to Orderform" button at the bottom of the page to add your system to your Order Form.

View Options: " View Drop-down List " View all System Options {+ View C
Price*:$1,875.93
|Date: \Wednesday, March 19, 2003 1:04:05 PM CST

Catalog Number:

84 Retail RC963987

lOptiPlex GX260 Small Minitower:

Pentium® 4 Processor 2.53GHz, 533FSB, 512K Cache, intel |
25260T - [ 220-9759 ]

lMemory: 512MB DDR Non-ECC SDRAM (1 DIMM)
512D - [ 311-1714 ]

[Keyboards: Dell PS/2 Keyboard in Gray, No Hot Keys
PS2 - [310-1515 ]

IMonitors: /9 ”1[4;6’ - p/f/V-fA

Dell UltraSharp™ 1900FP Flat Panel Display (19.0 viewable)
1900FP - { 320-0248

Video Boards:

Integrated DVMT Video
INTVID - [ 320-0428 ]

iBoot Hard Drives:

80GB EIDE 7200RPM
80 - [ 340-6091 ]

IFloppy Drives:

1.44MB 3.5 Inch Floppy Drive
3 - [340-6286 ]

IOperating System(s):

Windows® 2000 Professional SP3 with CD using NTFS
[W2K3EC - [ 420-1558 ]

iMouse:

Logitech USB 2-Button Optical Mouse with Scroll
USBL - [ 310-1470]

INetwork Adapters (NICs):

Integrated Intel Gigabit (10/100/1000), with Alert Standards F¢
INTNIC - [ 430-0353 ]

1st Removable Media and DVD+RW Options:

40X Max, CDRW
CDRWA40 - [ 313-1162 ]

Audio Solutions:

Integrated Sound Blaster Compatible
INTSND - { 313-8170

Speakers:

harman kardon 206 Speakers
HK206 - [ 313-0970 ]

Hardware Support Services:

3Yr Parts + Onsite Labor (Next Business Day)
U30S - [ 900-6602 800-6630

Installation Support Services:

No Installation
NOINSTL - [ 900-9987 ]

~ Update Price

1-800-981-3355

" Add to Product Comparison

 Add to Orderform

Current Orderfarm | View Templates i Retrieve E-Quote l Product Compari

This configuration is presented for your convenience only. It is available for purchase by US customers who take delivery in the US. Dell will not be resg
typographical or other errors or omissions regarding prices or other information.

http://rcommerce.us.déll.com/rcomm/conﬁg.asp?order_ code=W1188&conum=84&Config... 3/19/2003



Siate of Missouri: Customizing Your System Page2 of 2

* Prices and lease payments for products are subject to change without notice and DO NOT INCLUDE SHIPPING AND/OR HANDLING CHARGES OR
TAXES. Promotional offers and prices are for a limited time. Prices have been rounded to the nearest dollar for online display. Final order specifications
including tax and shipping, will be communicated following receipt of your online order. If your organization has a special shipping arrangement with Del
not receive final, applicable shipping and tax amounts untif you receive your order invoice. Please contact your organization's administrator or your Dell
for details on any special shipping arrangements.

12 please note that this Microsoft software product may use technological measures for copy protection. In such event, you will not be able to use the pi
not comply with the product activation or reactivation procedures, which may be completed by Internet or telephone (toll charges may apply).

For U.S. Customers Only. ¢
Copyright 2000 Dell Computer Corporation. All Rights Reserved.

Terms of Use | Terms and Conditions of Sale | Online Privacy Practices

Wednesday, March 19, 2003 1:04:05 PM CST

http://rcommerce.us.déll.com/rcomm/conﬁg.asp?orderm code=W1188&conum=84&Config... 3/19/2003



3/24/03

FY 2003
Budget Amendments/Revisions
Building Codes (1720)

Index # Date Recd Account Account Name $increase $Decrease  Reason/Justification Comments
1 1/3/03 10510 CERF-Employer Paid Contrib 2,241 Move budget for additional 4% CERF from
1123-86850 Emergency-Contingency 2,241 Contingency to individual dept class |
2 3/19/03 91400 Auto/Trucks 3,500  Purchase computer for new full-time Account 91400 Auto/Trucks - 2002 Budget $24,800 YTD Actual $21,228
92400 Replemnt Auto/Trucks 200  employee in Building Codes 2nd upgrade Account 92400 Repimnt Auto/Trucks - 2002 Budget $49,600 YTD Actual $44,084.96
1170-92301  Replcment Computer Hardware 3,700 monitors on 3 replacement units which Class 9 Fixed Asset Additions - 2002 Budget $78,800 YTD Actual $68,308.08

SAAIVCONTROLAZ003\2003 Budget Revision Log.x1s1720

will be used by GIS planners.

1170-92301 Replcment Computer Hardware - 2002 Budget $96,873 YTD Actual $25,719.43
1170-Class 9 Fixed Asset Additions - 2002 Budget $144,357 YTD Actual $25,719.43



3/24/03

FY 2003
Budpet Amendments/Revisions
Information Technology (1170)

BR # Index #  Date Recd Account Account Name $lncrease $Decrease  Reason/Justification Comments
03001 1 1/3/03 10510 CERF-Employer Paid Contrib 6,184 Move budget for additional 4% CERF from
1123-86850 Emergency-Contingency 6,184  Contingency to individual dept class 1
03010 2 3/19/03 91302 Computer Software 4,500 Officevision replacement Account 91302 Computer Software - 2002 Budget $0 YTD Actual $0
7t101 Professional Services 3,000 Class 9 Fixed Asset Additions - 2002 Budget $139,857 YTD Actual $19,290.78
23016 Magnetic Media 1,500 Account 71101 Professional Services - 2002 Budget $18,000 YTD Actual $0
Class 7 Contractual Services - 2002 Budget $204,311 YTD Actual $67,070.58
Account 23016 Magnetic Media - 2002 Budget $17,450 YTD Actual $92.48
Class 2 Materials & Supplies - 2002 Budget 386,305 YTD Actual $15,502.97
3 3/19/03  1170-9230f  Repicment Computer Hardware 3,700 Purchase computer for new full-time 1170-92301 Replcment Computer Hardware - 2002 Budget $96,873 YTD Actual $25,719.43
1720-91400  Auto/Trucks 3,500  employee in Building Codes and upgrade 1170-Class 9 Fixed Asset Additions - 2002 Budget $144,357 YTD Actual $25,719.43
1720-92400  Repicmnt Auto/Trucks 200  monitors on 3 replacement units which

SAADVCONTROLA200312003 Budget Revision Log.xls1170

will be used by GIS planners.

1720-91400 Auto/Trucks - 2002 Budget $24,800 YTD Actual $21,228
1720-92400 Replmnt Auto/Trucks - 2002 Budget $49,600 YTD Actual $44,084.96
Class 9 Fixed Asset Additions - 2002 Budget $78,800 YTD Actual $68,308.08



LEDGER FUND DEPT

YEAR

2003

100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

100
100
100
100
100
100

100
100
100
100

100
100

100
100
100
100

100
100

100

1720

DEPARTMENT

NAME

BUILDING
BUILDING
BUILDIRG
BUILDING
BUILDING
BUILDING
BUILDING
BUILDING
BUILDING
BUILDING
BUILDING
BUILDING

BUILDING
BUILDING
BUILDING
BUILDING
BUILDING
BUILDING

BUILDING
BUILDING
BUILDING
BUILDING

BUILDING
BUILDING

BUILDING
BUILDING
BUILDING
BUILDING

BUILDING
BUILDING

BUILDING

CODES
CODES
CODES
CODES
CODES
CODES
CODES
CODES
CODES
CODES
CODES
CODES

CODES
CODES
CODES
CODES
CODES
CODES

CODES
CODES
CODES
CODES

CODES
CODES

CODES
CODES
CODES
CODES

CODES
CODES

CODES

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT ACCOUNT

TYPE

B
B
E
E
E
B
R
R
E
E
E
E

[ I eI I - R I -

Wwmw

W E@ W

CLASS

10000

20000

30000

40000

50000

60000

70000

10100
10110
10120
10200
10300
10325
10350
10375
10400
10500
10510
10600

22500
23000
23001
23020
23050
23850

37000
37200
37220
37230

48000
48050

59000
59100
59105
59200

60050
60200

71500

ACCOUNT
NAME

SALARIES & WAGES
OVERTIME

HOLIDAY WORKED

FICA

HEALTH INSURANCE
DISABILITY INSURANCE
LIFE INSURANCE
DENTAL INSURANCE
WORKBRS COMP

401 (A) MATCH PLAN
CERF-EMPLOYER PD CONTRIBUTION
UNEBMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

TOTAL

SUBSCRIPTIONS/PUBLICATION
OFFICE SUPPLIES

PRINTING

MICROFILM/FILM

OTHER SUPPLIBS

MINOR EBQUIPMENT & TOOLS

TOTAL

DUES
SEMINARS/CONFEREN/MEETING
TRAVEL (AIRFARE, MILRAGE, ETC)
MEALS & LODGING-~TRAINING

TOTAL
TRLEPHONES
CELLULAR TELEPHONES

TOTAL
MOTORFUEL/GASOLINE
VEBHICLE REPAIRS
TIRES
LOCAL MILEAGE

TOTAL
EQUIP SERVICE CONTRACT
EQUIP REPATRS/MAINTENANCE

TOTAL
BUILDING USE/RENT CHARGE

TOTAL

BUD

223,607.00
10,000.
1,500.
17,221.

21,585

989.

208.
1,740.
7,398.
3,768.
2,241.
.00

290,257

4,000

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

.00

1,050,
620.
50.
400.
360.

6,480.

360.
1,650.
357.
800.

3,167.

2,423.
3,900.

6,323,

10,000.
3,800.
2,650.

400.

16,850.

405.
200.

605.

5,668.

5,668.

00
00
00
00
00

00
00

00

TTLEXP

27,054.
2,736.
.00
2,182.
21,585.
221.
44.
1,740.
.00

233.
.46
.00

493

56,291.

298,
64.
70.

.00
87.
.00

520.

125.

125.

270.
.60~

45

224.

1,295
252

1,563.

1,918.

1,918.

36

62
00
41
77
00

00

38
37
00

10

00

.00
.00

00

49

89

.47
.59
15.
.00

.00
.00

.00



LEDGER FUND DEPT
YRAR

+

2003

*

-

100 1720
100

100
100
100
100

END OF

DEPARTMENT
NAME

BUILDING CODES
BUILDING CODES

BUILDING CODES
BUILDING CODES
BUILDING CODES
BUILDING CODES

REPORT *

*

ACCOUNT

Ww®ww

ACCOUNT
CLASS

80000

90000

ACCOUNT

84300
84400

91000
91100
91400
92400

ACCQUNT
NAME

ADVERTISING
PUBLIC NOTICES

TOTAL
OFFICE EQUIPMENT
FURNITURE AND FIXTURES
AUTO/TRUCKS
REPLCMENT AUTO/TRUCKS
TOTAL
TOTAL

BUD
200.00
150.00
350.00
400.00

4,000.00
24,800.00
49,600.00

78,800.00

408,500.00

TTLEXP

2,995.
.00
21,228,
44,084,

68,308,

128,950.

.00
.00

.00

12

00
96



LEDGER FUND DEPT DEPARTMENT ACCOUNT ACCOUNT ACCOUNT ACCOUNT BUD TTLEXP

YEAR NAME TYPE CLASS NAME

2003 100 1170 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 10000 10100 SALARIES & WAGES 616,660.00 87,731.80
100 INPORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 10110 OVERTIME 4,000.00 1,073.84
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 10120 HOLIDAY WORKED .00 204.34
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 10200 FICA 47,480.00 6,658.08
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 10300 HBALTH INSURANCE 44,330.00 44,330.00
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 10325 DISABILITY INSURANCE 2,771.00 702,11
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY B 10350 LIFE INSURANCE 429.00 109.20
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 10375 DENTAL INSURANCE 3,575.00 3,575.00
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 10400 WORKERS COMP 1,987.00 .00
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 10500 401(A) MATCH PLAN 7,605.00 800.00
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 10510 CERF-EMPLOYER PD CONTRIBUTION 6,184.00 1,387.60
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY B 10600 UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS .00 .00
TOTAL 735,021.00 146,577.97

100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY B 20000 22500 SUBSCRIPTIONS/PUBLICATION 8,855.00 1,649.75
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 23000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,500.00 541.12
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 23001 PRINTING 300.00 .00
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY B 23015 COMPUTER SUPPLIRS 3,100.00 162.70
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 23016 MAGNETIC MEDIA 15,950.00 92.48
100 INFPORMATION TECHNOLOGY B 23017 COMPUTER PAPER 4,000.00 1,034.60
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 23018 PRINTER SUPPLIES 43,300.00 11,918.47
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 23050 OTHER SUPPLIES 5,300.00 462.25
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 23850 MINOR EQUIPMENT & TOOLS 2,500.00 303.56
TOTAL 84,805.00 16,164.97

100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 3 30000 37000 DUBS 12,150.00 11,670.00
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 37200 SEMINARS/CONFEREN/MEETING 5,190.00 149.00
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 37210 TRAINING/SCHQOOLS 11,825.00 1,246.00
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 37220 TRAVEL (AIRFARE, MILEAGE, ETC) 4,300.00 289.05
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 37230 MEALS & LODGING-TRAINING 6,000.00 830.45
TOTAL 39,465.00 14,184.50

100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 40000 48000 TELEPHONES 26,273.00 4,113.29
TOTAL 26,273.00 4,113.29

100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 50000 59200 LOCAL MILEAGE 200.00 35.77
TOTAL 200.00 35.77

100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 60000 60050 EQUIP SERVICE CONTRACT 65,033.00 8,454.48
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 60200 EQUIP REPAIRS/MAINTENANCE 4,500.00 .00
TOTAL 69,533.00 8,454.48

100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 70000 70050 SOFTWARE SERVICE CONTRACT 139,600.00 54,335.73
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY B 71100 OUTSIDE SERVICES 22,500.00 4,479.50
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 71101 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 15,000.00 .00
100 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY E 71500 BUILDING USE/RENT CHARGE 24,211.00 8,191.00
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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

" STATE OF MISSOURI April Session of the February Adjourned Term. 20 ()3
ea
County of Boone

In the County Commission of said county, on the 1% day of Aprﬂ 20 03

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the request
by Larry and Beth Oetting for a permit for an Outdoor Recreational Facility (Corn Maze) on 10
acres, more or less, located at 6552 Highway AB, Columbia, with the following conditions:

- The facility may operate up to 1 ¥z hours after sunset,

- Chip and Seal the parking area and driveway following the second season, if still active,
unless applicant provides written evidence of an agreement with the owners of the Deer
Park Store allowing the sue of their parking lot during operation of the maze, in which this
parking area will be chip sealed also.

Done this 1st day of April, 2003.

/ W/( \B é&\“i“’ic,mw

Keith Schnarre
Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST: T ‘\
/4\ Z?”u’ ~-w//7’;) . /f)/?t,u&f{f/u}
qu 3. k4 Kareh M. Miller

Wendy 9. Noren District I Commissioner
Clerk of the County Commlssmn

Skip Elk%i e
District I Commissioner
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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER |

~ STATE OF MISSOURI April Session of the February Adjourned Term. 20 (3
ea
County of Boone

In the County Commission of said county, on the 1% day of April 20 03

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
petition submitted by William and Patty Zschoche to vacate and re-plat Lot 7 Country Farms
Subdivision. The vacation is not to take place until the re-plat is approved.

Done this 1st day of April, 2003.

Keith Schnarre
Presiding Commissioner

A
ATTEST: S .
/&2 S %%/KZ’N/
. . Karén M. Miller
Wendy S. Ngren v District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

Skip Elkin
District II Commissioner
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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI April Session of the February Adjourned Term. 20 ()3
ea
County of Boone

In the County Commission of said county, on the 1% day of April 20 03

the foll‘owing, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
petition submitted by Bottomline Investments, Inc. to vacate and re-plat a portion of Tract G of
Al-Don-Al Acres Subdivision. The vacation is not to take place until the re-plat is approved.

Done this 1st day of April, 2003.

Kelth Schnarre
Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST: _

K j{wﬂ. 2t
5 1d9www Kareh M. Miller

Wendy S. Nbren District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commlssmn

Skip Elkin T
District II Commissioner
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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI April Session of the February Adjourned Term. 20 ()3
ea

County of Boone

In the County Commission of said county, on the 1St day of April 20 03

the follbwing, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby remove the
following items from the table that were tabled at the March 4, 2003 Commission Meeting;:

- Request by C.T. Wilson Family Trust on behalf of Green Valley Rifle and Pistol Club, Inc.
to rezone from A-1/A-2 (Agriculture) to REC (Recreational) of 35 acres, more or less,
located at 4200 Academy Road, Hallsville, and

- Request by C.T. Wilson Family Trust on behalf of Green Valley Rifle and Pistol Club, Inc.
for a rifle range on 35 acres, more or less, located at 4200 Academy Road, Hallsville.

Done this 1st day of April, 2003.

7 *@M \ &\LW@

Keith Schnarre
Presiding Commissioner

) )
ATTEST: e N o s
/\ (Al / /) N /. j \z\(/(g\fi
Maq 3. Abae Karch M. Miller
Wendy S/Noren Rl District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

Skip Elkiz
District 11 bommissioner
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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI April Session of the February Adjourned Term. 20 ()3
ea

County of Boone

In the County Commission of said county, on the 1% day of April 20 03

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the request
by C.T. Wilson Family Trust on behalf of Green Valley Rifle and Pistol Club, Inc to rezone from
A-1/A-2 (Agriculture) to REC (Recreational) of 35 acres, more or less, located at 4200 Academy
Road, Hallsville.

Done this 1st day of April, 2003.

/(éj& > . )l IAPAR

Keith Schnarre
Presiding Commissioner

P .
ATTEST: /% " ] /(M
Uy, S 1 AV VZNI

Wendy S. Npren 4 District I Commissioner
Clerk of the County Commission

Skip Elkin
District I Commissioner
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CERTIFIiED COPY OF ORDER

. STATE OF MISSOURI April Session of the February Adjourned Term. 20 (3
ea
County of Boone

In the County Commission of said county, on the ISt day of April 20 03

the follbwing, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the request
by C.T. Wilson Family Trust on behalf of Green Valley Rifle and Pistol Club, Inc. for a rifle range
on 35 acres, more or less, located at 4200 Academy Road, Hallsville, with the following
conditions:

" Club to provide at least two weeks written notice of an event to any interested party.
Earthen berms to be constructed on all sides of the range.

M Berms to be at least 9 feet high at a 3:1 slope.

B Berm at impact area to be at least 40 feet high.

B Evergreen trees (minimum 3’ tall) to be planted at 15 intervals along top of all berms. Any
tree that dies to be replaced during next growing season.

" Operating hours from 9:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. Operating hours to be posted at the firing line.
Night firing classes to occur no more than twice per calendar year.

" Shooting not permitted on any federal holiday.

No more than two competition events per month.

No fully automatic weapons.

®  No more than 20 operating firing lanes (one “dummy” lane allowed on each side of range).
Class size for training limited to 60 participants.

®  Warning signs to be posted along north and west edge of firing range and at the gate.

No parking allowed on public right-of-way.

Minimum 40 parking spaces and drive to have minimum chip and seal surface.

B Applicant to provide a 33’ half right-of-way along Caldwell Road the length of the property.

®  Applicant to provide a “double coat” chip seal surface to the remaining unpaved portion of
Academy Road and Caldwell Road to 20 feet past the gate until such time as a second entrance
is developed, then it will be required “double coat” chip seal.

®  Maintain record of club use of adjoining ranges outside of 600 yard operating hours.

Permit expires December 31, 2004 unless the applicant returns for Planned Recreational
zoning, if available, under conditions no more stringent than the existing permit.

Done this 1st day of April, 2003.



7@3&\% Mrsncine

Keith Schnarré

Presiding Commissioner
ATTEST: /</ / /72 Y /ﬁ//
/& Ay ﬂ? AAMXL

Karkn M. Miller
District I Commissioner

Wendy S/ Noren
Clerk of the County Commission

Skip Elkin §
District II Commissioner
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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

- STATE OF MISSOURI April Session of the February Adjourned Term. 20 (3
ea
County of Boone

In the County Commission of said county, on the 1% day of April 20 03

the follbwing, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby receive and accept
the following plats:

= Brandel.

= Meek Lumber.

= Deerfield Ridge, Re-Plat Lot 8.
» Field Point.

» Di Dan.

= Lochhead.

= Harper Road Estates.
» Al-Don-Al Acres Plat 2.

It is further ordered that the Presiding Commissioner be hereby authorized to sign said plats.

Done this 1st day of April, 2003.

lﬁ %%\M (A

Keith Schnarre
Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST: . ,
"Nt /D SR,
WJ 5 K[/M»«-«M /Kareb{/I.JMiller}) ﬂ i

Wendy S. N ren Distrigt I Commissioner
Clerk of the County Commission o~y

Skip Elkin
District IT Commissioner
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STATE OF MISSOURI } April Session of the February Adjourned Term. 20 (3
€a

County of Boone
In the County Commission of said county, on the ISt day of April 20 03

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby authorize the use
of the Courthouse Grounds from 6:00 to 6:30 p.m. beginning April 3, 2003 and every Thursday
thereafter until May 30, 2003 for a Prayer Vigil for the Troops. It is further ordered that the
Presiding Commissioner be hereby authorized to sign said application.

Done this 1st day of April, 2003.

U AN ANS

L

Keith Schnarre
Presiding Commissioner

y /?wv ﬂ /Q,(/(Zu)

Karex!l M. Miller
Districf I Commissioner

ATTEST:

Wendy S. Noren v
Clerk of the County Commission

Skip Elkif
District II Commissioner



CUIVUIVL WAL LUYA M%U' AU
Keith Schnarre, Presiding Commissioner
Karen M. Miller, District ] Commissioner
Skip Elkin, District [I Commissioner

Roger B. Wilson

Boone County Government Center
801 East Walnut Room 245
Columbia, MO 65201-7732
573-886-4305 e FAX 573-886-4311

Boone County Commlssmn

lllb-2003

APPLICATION FOR ORGANIZATIONAL USE OF
BOONE COUNTY COURTHOUSE GROUNDS

The undersigned organization hereby applies for a permit to use the Boone County Courthouse grounds as follows:

Description of Use: P-‘«;qu- + Vl'q-a" for the ‘hw‘pr

Date(s) of Use: Apeil 3, 2802 cund continui ing_on wq,\? Tﬁ,us—sJ@j

Time of Use: From: § ~%© pen am.thru 630 d LB a.m@

The undersigned organization agrees to abide by the following terms and conditions in the event this application is approved:

1. To notify the Columbia Police Department and Boone County Sheriff’s Department of time and date of use and
abide by all applicable laws and ordinances in using Courthouse grounds.

2. Toremove all trash or other debris which may be deposited on the courthouse grounds by participants in the
organizational us.

3. To repair or replace or pay for the repair or replacement of damaged property including shrubs, flowers or other
landscape caused by participants in the organizational use of courthouse grounds.

4. To conduct its use of courthouse grounds in such a manner as to not unreasonably interfere with normal courthouse
functions.

5. To indemnify and hold the County of Boone, its officers, agents and employees, harmless from any and all claims,
demands, damages, actions, causes of action or suits of any kind or nature including costs, litigation expenses,
attorney fees, judgments, settlements on account of bodily injury or property damage incurred by anyone
participating in or attending the organizational use on the courthouse grounds as specified in this application.

Name of Organization: Rluuw.ﬂ Jiba (diston

Organization Representative/Title:

Phone Number: 573 - 443-S¢ g9

Date of Application: % 3/3[ _/Di

PERMIT FOR ORGANIZATIONAL USE OF COURTHOUSE GROUNDS
The County of Boone hereby grants the above application for permit in accordance with the terms and conditions above written.
The above permit 1s subject to termination for any reason by duly entered order of the Boone County Commission.

ATTEST: BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
Wi, 5. S 7{@@ Xc\/\um\/\)\
County Clefk ounty Commissioner

DATE:|{ A(EIZ!L 2003 P |
' negded odter
Zruﬁ@——_ new

app plleciion. Mt
(OFNAL e d -



LA VLIV ot YN wd«/v ANA
Keith Schnarre, Presiding Commissioner

Karen M. Miller, District T Commissioner
Skip Elkin, District Il Commissioner

Roger B. Wilson

Boone County Government Center
801 East Walnut Room 245
Columbia, MO 65201-7732
573-886-4305 o FAX 573-886-4311

Boone County Comm1ss1on

[olp- Z003

ROGER B. WILSON BOONE COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER
REQUEST TO USE CONFERENCE ROOM

Today’s Date 3[z2i [ 2 Date of Event 4/ 3[ o2 Hours Needed 60~ 6% 30 m
sate 3o [sf )

Organization Richovd  Osbeldisdon

Contact Richord  Ospeldiston Telephone # 443-5¢ 9%
Substitute Telephone #
TYPE OF EVENT

Prcu/&( + Viq-'rl -av o 'f'frw(.vps - Gaﬂ‘n—lm\ :«[ ctizens 'Hu &)ur‘{-im,{)
L >4 J

+v L()wci'l (/riw‘ Pprey s 1"‘79? '{wy d’- oo '/"‘PDPS.. “vp!’{ulci '“JS M«J‘ h)!'/l
T l T7 M '

()o. o ('8.9'4./[0.{ WM'L—(;/ W -

Room requested:
X Chambers Room 208
Room 139 ‘ Room 220

P‘easé iw"\’- 'H'u'f we @& uwu (v‘(u. to [\cw-( LeCESS + r‘es‘{‘rm:;w.s'

sd et o Chowbors HseH .



